

***To Be Argued By:***  
**STEVEN M. SHARP**

***Time Requested:***  
**TEN (10) MINUTES**

---

**NEW YORK STATE SUPREME COURT**  
**APPELLATE DIVISION - THIRD DEPARTMENT**

---

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,**

*Respondent,*

*- against -*

A.D. No. CR-23-1493

**NAUMAN HUSSAIN,**

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

Steven M. Sharp, Esq.  
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant  
PO Box 1004  
Albany, NY 12201  
518-281-7810  
stevensharplaw@gmail.com

Susan J. Mallery, ESQ.  
Schoharie County District Attorney  
PO Box 129  
Howes Cave, New York 12092  
518-295-2272

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>33</b>
<b>I. SUPREME COURT’S CHARGE TO THE JURY DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF A FAIR TRIAL.....</b>	<b>33</b>
<b>II. THE PEOPLE FAILED TO PROVE APPELLANT’S GUILT BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT .....</b>	<b>50</b>
<b>III. SUPREME COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO GRANT AN ADJOURNMENT TO ALLOW APPELLANT LONGER THAN 20 MINUTES TO ACCEPT AN ENHANCED SENTENCE AND RESULTED IN AN UNINTELLIGENT, UNKNOWING AND INVOLUNTARY MOTION TO WITHDRAW.....</b>	<b>63</b>
<b>IV. APPELLANT’S SENTENCE SHOULD BE REDUCED IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE AS THE SENTENCE IMPOSED WAS UNDULY HARSH AND EXCESSIVE.....</b>	<b>76</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>84</b>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Chambers v Mississippi</i> , 410 US 284 [1973] .....	41
<i>Com v Keysock</i> , 345 A2d 767 [Pa Sup Ct 1975] .....	55
<i>Derdiarian v Felix Contr Corp</i> , 51 NY2d 308 [1980].....	46
<i>Finnigan v Lasher</i> , 90 AD3d 4612860 [2009].....	46
<i>Glasser v United States</i> , 315 US 60 [1942] .....	65
<i>Jackson v Virginia</i> , 443 US 307 [1979] .....	50
<i>Matter of Anthony M.</i> , 63 NY2d 270 [1984].....	45
<i>Matter of Hussain v Lynch</i> , 215 AD3d 121 [3d Dept 2023].....	66, 73, 75
<i>Padilla v Kentucky</i> , 559 US 356 [2010] .....	69
<i>People v Andujas</i> , 79 NY2d 113 [1992].....	39
<i>People v Asan</i> , 22 NY2d 526 [1968].....	45
<i>People v Ballenger</i> , 106 AD3d 1375 [3d Dept 2013].....	52

<i>People v Baskerville</i> , 60 NY2d 374 [1983].....	34
<i>People v Bell</i> , 38 NY2d 116 [1975].....	34
<i>People v Bleakley</i> , 69 NY2d 490 [1987].....	61
<i>People v Bonaventura</i> , 271 AD 900 [2d Dept 1946].....	54, 55
<i>People v Booker</i> , 141 AD3d 834 [3d Dept 2016].....	64
<i>People v Bostic</i> , 34 AD2d 597 [3d Dept 1970].....	71
<i>People v Butler</i> , 273 AD2d 613 [3d Dept 2000].....	51
<i>People v Butts</i> , 72 NY2d 746 [1988].....	45
<i>People v Congregation Khal Chaisidei Skwere</i> , 232 AD2d 919 [3d Dept 1996].....	55, 58, 59
<i>People v Contes</i> , 60 NY2d 620 [1983].....	50
<i>People v Cooper</i> , 307 NY 253 [1954].....	64
<i>People v Crum</i> , 272 NY 348 [1936].....	62
<i>People v Danielson</i> , 9 NY3d 342 [2007].....	51, 61

<i>People v Davis</i> , 28 NY3d 294 [2016].....	33, 35, 52
<i>People v Drake</i> , 7 NY3d 28 [2006].....	34
<i>People v Duffy</i> , 79 NY2d 611 [1992].....	48
<i>People v Farrar</i> , 52 NY2d 302 [1981].....	76, 77
<i>People v Fiumefreddo</i> , 82 NY2d 536 [1993].....	74
<i>People v Foy</i> , 32 NY2d 473 [1973].....	73
<i>People v Gamble</i> , 18 NY3d 386 [2012].....	65
<i>People v Gaworecki</i> , 37 NY3d 225 [2021].....	60
<i>People v Gravino</i> , 14 NY3d 546 [2010].....	70
<i>People v Haffiz</i> , 19 NY3d 883 [2012].....	73
<i>People v Harris</i> , 61 NY2d 9 [1983].....	74
<i>People v Harris</i> , 162 AD3d 1240 [3d Dept 2018].....	62
<i>People v Hawkins</i> , 11 NY3d 484 [2008].....	50

<i>People v Hill</i> , 9 NY3d 189 [2007].....	65
<i>People v Hooks</i> , 96 AD2d 1001 [3d Dept 1983].....	77
<i>People v J.L.</i> , 36 NY3d 112 [2020].....	34
<i>People v Kane</i> , 213 NY 260 [1915].....	44
<i>People v Kern</i> , 75 NY2d 638 [1990].....	45
<i>People v Kibbe</i> , 35 NY2d 407 [1974].....	35, 44, 48
<i>People v Koch</i> , 299 NY 378 [1949].....	65
<i>People v Li</i> , 34 NY3d 357 [2019].....	45
<i>People v Licitra</i> , 47 NY2d 554 [1979].....	52, 59
<i>People v Manini</i> , 79 NY2d 561 [1992].....	50
<i>People v McLaughlin</i> , 291 NY 480 [1944].....	65
<i>People v Morton</i> , 288 AD2d 557 [3d Dept 2001].....	79
<i>People v Nixon</i> , 21 NY2d 338 [1967].....	66

<i>People v Norris</i> , 190 AD2d 871 [2d Dept 1993].....	68
<i>People v Owens</i> , 69 NY2d 585 [1987].....	39
<i>People v Phippen</i> , 232 AD2d 790 [3d Dept 1996].....	37
<i>People v Rahaman</i> , 189 AD3d 1709 [3d Dept 2020].....	76
<i>People v Reagan</i> , 256 AD2d 487 [2d Dept 1999].....	53
<i>People v Riback</i> , 57 AD3d 1209 [3d Dept 2008].....	79, 80
<i>People v Rolston</i> , 66 AD2d 617 [2d Dept 1979].....	65
<i>People v Roth</i> , 80 NY2d 239 [1992].....	36, 38, 53, 54
<i>People v Schultz</i> , 73 NY2d 757 [1988].....	71
<i>People v Shaw</i> , 124 AD2d 686 [2d Dept 1986].....	79
<i>People v Singleton</i> , 41 NY2d 402 [1977].....	64
<i>People v Spears</i> , 64 NY2d 698 [1984].....	64, 68, 69
<i>People v Stewart</i> , 40 NY2d 692 [1976].....	33, 35, 44, 47, 52

<i>People v Suitte</i> , 90 AD2d 80 [2d Dept 1982].....	77
<i>People v Torres</i> , 165 AD3d 1325 [3d Dept 2018].....	66, 67
<i>People v Umali</i> , 10 NY3d 417 [2008].....	34, 35
<i>People v Van Pelt</i> , 76 NY2d 156 [1990].....	79
<i>People v Warner-Lambert Co</i> , 51 NY2d 295 [1980].....	36, 37, 56
<i>People v White</i> , 104 AD3d 1056 [3d Dept 2013].....	66, 67
<i>Tapia v United States</i> , 564 US 319 [2011] .....	83
